
 

 

 
 

 
 
Licensing Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 12 February 2024 
Please ask for: George Ratcliffe 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Licensing Committee meeting on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 38) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 21 November 2023, 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 and Monday 4 December 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Review of Discretionary Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
(Pages 39 - 50) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 21 November 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Ellison, Leigh, Moliner, Nicholls, Rushforth and Swift 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Baxter, Minto, Smith, Swatton and B Stephenson 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Wayne Clarke, Senior Compliance / Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
25 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

26 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 17 
October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

27 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
In accordance 
[...]
trates sentencing guidelines. 
 
The applicant, representative and Licensing Officers left the room to allow the 
committee to discuss their recommendation in private session. 
 
In reaching its decision, the committee had regard to: 
 

1. The Council’s own policy on convictions and other relevant matter, in 
particular section 16 (drink/drug driving) 

2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

The Licensing Committee then reconvened and the Chair announced the 
decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee resolved not to grant a Wyre Dual Driver’s Licence, for the 
following reasons: 
 
Reasons for decision 
 

Page 4



 

• The Committee considered that in determining the applicant’s fitness 
and propriety to hold a licence, the offence was serious and very 
relevant. 

 

• The Committee heard from the applicant about the circumstances of 
the offence. The applicant stated when breathalysed, it measured 85 
(micrograms per 100 millilitres of breath), when the limit is 35. 

 

• The Council’s policy stated at 16.1 that a period of 7 years should have 
elapsed since the completion of any driving ban imposed. Therefore in 
accordance with 16.1 of the Council’s policy, a licence would not be 
granted until April 2027. 

 

• The Committee considered whether there were any exceptional 
circumstance to depart from the policy in accordance with section 1.14 
of the Council’s policy. The Committee noted that otherwise good 
character and the driving record of an applicant would not ordinarily be 
considered to be exceptional circumstances. 

 

• After taking everything into consideration, the Committee decided that 
there were no exceptional circumstances to depart from policy and as 
7 years had not elapsed since the ban had been completed, the 
Committee decided not to grant the licence in accordance with the 
policy. 

 
The meeting started at 6.07 pm and finished at 6.43 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 4 December 2023 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at the Marine Hall - The Esplanade, Fleetwood. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Ellison, Baxter, Leigh, Minto, Moliner, Nicholls, Rushforth and Swift 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Smith, Swatton and B Stephenson 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Wayne Clarke, Senior Compliance / Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Nick Clayton, Environmental Health Officer 
Corinne Mason, Manager of Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Angela Parkinson, Solicitor 
 
Legal representatives: 
Duncan Craig, Counsel advising the Licensing Committee 
Amanda Usher, solicitor advising the Environmental Health Authority 
 
Police: 
Sergeant Nat Cox from Lancashire Constabulary 
 
Applicant and his representatives: 
Gerald Gouriet KC on behalf of the applicant 
The applicant’s director Mr E Wallace 
Malcolm Ireland 
Adrian Coombes 
Gemma Wheatley 
Robert Miller 
 
20 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

  
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

2 Application for a new Premises Licence - Valiants Farm, Lancaster 
Road, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6BL  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Committee with information to assist them at a hearing to 
determine an application submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by E A Wallace Ltd for a new premises licence in respect of Valiants 
Farm, Lancaster Road, Out Rawcliffe, PR3 6BL. 
 
The Chair deferred the meeting for 30 minutes to allow Environmental Health 
and res
[...]
k on any desktop computer. 

 
vii. The Digital recorder will be password protected to 

prevent unauthorised access, tampering, or deletion of 
images. 
 

viii. There will be at all times, when the premises is open, a 
member of staff on duty with access to the CCTV system 
who is trained in the use of the equipment.  
 

ix. Upon receipt of a request for a copy of CCTV footage 
from Police, or Officers or any other Responsible 
Authority, the member of staff will produce the footage 
within 24 hours, or less if urgently required for 
investigations of serious crime.   
 

x. CCTV footage must be made available to be viewed by 
Lancashire Constabulary or an Officer of a Responsible 
Authority upon request or during an inspection. 

 

Page 26



 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 5.17 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 December 2023 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Ellison and Moliner 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Corkscrew Wine Bar, 57a 
Victoria Road West, Cleveleys, FY5 1AJ  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee with information to assist them at a hearing 
to determine an application submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by The Corkscrew Wine and Cheese Company Ltd for a new premises 
licence in respect of Corkscrew Wine Bar, 57a Victoria Road West, Cleveleys, 
FY5 1AJ. 
 
The representor did not attend the meeting. The 
[...]
 to the Convictions 
and Other Relevant Matters Policy but was not. The matter came to light only 
by chance as a result of a telephone discussion overheard by the complainant 
on the journey. The driver was not a newly licensed driver and should have 
been well aware of the requirement to report. 
The Sub-Committee found the complainant to be impartial and their evidence 
to be persuasive. It accepted the complainant’s account of the driver’s use of 
the mobile phone in the course of the journey, which was at times through 
less well lit roads. It found that although the phone was in a cradle, the extent 
of the driver’s use was excessive and of such an extent that the complainant 

Page 37



 

was reasonable in having felt unsafe due to the drivers use of the phone and 
in breach of the driver’s duty to the travelling public.   
 
The Sub-Committee took into account all the mitigating factors in this case but 
considered that its findings were of sufficient seriousness to warrant 
suspension. 
 

The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 8.30 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 December 2023 
 

Page 38



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mark Billington, Corporate 

Director Environment  Licensing Committee 20 February 2024 

 
Review of Discretionary Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide Members of the Licensing Committee with information to 
assist them at a hearing.  

   
2. Corporate priorities 

 
 2.1 

 
 

To set the level of discretionary fees and charges for licences, permits, 
registrations and consents effective from 1 April 2024 for various 
licensing activities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

That the Senior Licensing Officer make arrangements to place a public 
notice in the press in respect of the proposed fees for licensed 
vehicles and private hire operators, in accordance with s.70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
That the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 be 
implemented from 1 April 2024. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Wyre Council has a statutory responsibility for the administration of a 
wide range of licences, permits, registrations and consents and the 
regulation of those authorised to carry on licensable activities. 

    
 4.2 

 
 
 
 
4.3 

In many cases legislation provides a discretion for the council to levy 
an application fee and in some cases an annual fee, to recoup the 
costs of administering the applications. The basis of setting such fees 
is generally to achieve cost recovery.  
 
Case law has confirmed that fees may reflect administrative and 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 

compliance costs, including that in respect of licensed drivers, but may 
not include the costs of enforcement action against unlicensed drivers 
or premises. 
 
Fees were thoroughly reviewed in 2018 and 2022. However, since the 
last review the service has undergone a number of staff changes 
including increased costs associated with further pay awards.   
 
Detailed process maps have been updated to reflect current functions 
performed within service. As with previous versions their purpose is to 
outline who is responsible for performing a specific task within an 
overall process whilst accurately capturing the time involved. 
Additionally, costs incurred by the service to administer the various 
regulatory regimes have been captured with the help of the council’s 
Financial Services Team.  
 
Discretionary fees for the new animal licensing regime were initially 
agreed in autumn 2018 and were reviewed in 2020 and 2022. 
However, relevant legislation and guidance has been amended quite 
significantly in order to drive up welfare standards and this has had an 
impact on the resources necessary to administer the regulations. 
Thus, the process maps have again been carefully reviewed and 
revised to more accurately reflect the costs invo
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Printed minutes 22112023 1000 Licensing Committee
	Printed minutes 04122023 1800 Licensing Committee

	4 Review of Discretionary Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - proposed fees and charges w % change against 23-24






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Baxter, Leigh, Minto, Nicholls, Rushforth, Swatton and Swift 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Ellison, Moliner, Smith and B Stephenson 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
7 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

8 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 21 
November 2023 and Wednesday 22 November 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by those who were in attendance. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 December 2023 were deferred 
to the next meeting. 
  

9 Review of Discretionary Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to the committee to 
provide members with information to assist them in setting the levels of 
discretionary fees and chargers for licences, permits, registrations and 
consents, which would be effective from 1 April 2024 for various licensing 
activities. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. He clarified whether the 
members in attendance had had an opportunity to review the report prior to 



 

the meeting. He invited questions from members. 
 
There were questions from the committee regarding: 
 

• the increases in animal welfare and who was required to have a 
licence; 

• animal welfare licensing time and motion studies; 

• renewal costs for animal welfare; 

• licensing of dogs; 

• the licensing fees and chargers with 0% adjustment; 

• charging higher fees; 

• breeding of dogs; 

• unlicensed operators; 

• Animal Welfare Act 2006; 

• dog wardens. 

 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 were 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2024. 

2. That the Senior Licensing Officer made arrangements and placed a 
public notice in the press in respect of the proposed fees for licensed 
vehicles and private hire operators, in accordance with s.70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 6.42 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 February 2024 
 


